

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OREGON, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary,  
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE STATES  
OF OREGON, NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,  
AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

---

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
*Attorney General of Oregon*  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN  
*Solicitor General*  
1162 Court Street N.E.  
Salem, OR 97301

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JUDITH N. VALE  
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*  
LAURA ETLINGER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
\**Counsel of Record*

*(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	viii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement .....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	11
C. The Ninth Circuit’s En Banc Decision Below.....	14
Reasons to Grant the Petition.....	16
A. There Is a Square Circuit Split on the Questions Presented Here.....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	20
C. The Cases Decided by the Ninth Circuit Present the Best Vehicle for Deciding the Challenges to the Final Rule. ....	25
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019) .....	5
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , Nos. 19-1614, 20- 1215, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5240442 (4th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020).....	passim
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	23
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7,8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	7,8,24,25
 <b>Laws</b>	
Pub L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-221 (1996).....	8
Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019) .....	1,20
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	1,12
42 U.S.C.	
§ 254c-6 .....	21
§ 300 et seq. ....	2
§ 300a-6.....	1,6
§ 18114.....	1,10,22
 <b>Regulations &amp; Rulemaking</b>	
42 C.F.R.	
§ 59.14.....	11,20
§ 59.15.....	11
45 C.F.R. § 75.501.....	6

<b>Regulations &amp; Rulemaking</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
53 Fed. Reg. 2,922 (Feb. 2, 1988) .....	7
58 Fed. Reg. 7,462 (Feb. 5, 1993) .....	8
58 Fed. Reg. 7,464 (Feb. 5, 1993) .....	8
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000) .....	6,9,10
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019) .....	10,11,20,21
Comment Letter from Attorneys General of California, Connecticut, Delaware, Hawai'i, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, Minnesota, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, and the District of Columbia (July 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=H&lt;br/&gt;HS-OS-2018-0008-161828">https://www.regulations.gov/document? D=H HS-OS-2018-0008-161828</a> .....	28
Comment Letter from Attorneys General of Washington, Massachusetts, Oregon, and Vermont (July 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=H&lt;br/&gt;HS-OS-2018-0008-182278">https://www.regulations.gov/document? D=H HS-OS-2018-0008-182278</a> .....	27,28
Comment Letter from Guttmacher Institute (July 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=H&lt;br/&gt;HS-OS-2018-0008-177880">https://www.regulations.gov/document? D=H HS-OS-2018-0008-177880</a> .....	26
Comment Letter from National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association (July 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?&lt;br/&gt;D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-192227">https://www.regulations.gov/document? D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-192227</a> .....	27
Comment Letter from Planned Parenthood Federation of America & Planned Parenthood Action Fund (July 31, 2018).....	27
Comment Letter from State of Hawai'i (July 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/&lt;br/&gt;document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-189799">https://www.regulations.gov/ document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-189799</a> .....	28

<b>Regulations &amp; Rulemaking</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Comment Letter from State of New York (July 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-155772">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-155772</a> .....	28
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>Congressional Materials</i>	
137 Cong. Rec. (1991)	
18,435.....	9
18,491.....	9
141 Cong. Rec. (1995)	
21,634.....	9
21,637.....	9
H.R. 2707, 102d Cong. (1992).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-204 (1991).....	9
S. 323, 102d Cong. (1992).....	8
<i>Title X Regulations (The Gag Rule): Health Implications for Poor Women, Hr’g of the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Resources, 102d Cong. (1991).....</i>	
	9
 <i>Other</i>	
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Adolescence, <i>Options Counseling for the Pregnant Adolescent Patient</i> , 140 Pediatrics 1 (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/140/3/e20172274.full.pdf">https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/140/3/e20172274.full.pdf</a> .....	6,7
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Code of Professional Ethics, 102 Obstetrics & Gynecology 663 (Sept. 2003) .....	6
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Guidelines for Women’s Health Care: A Resource Manual</i> (4th ed. 2014) .....	6

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ariana Eunjung Cha, <i>New Federally Funded Clinics Emphasize Abstinence, Natural Family Planning</i> , Wash. Post (July 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2019/07/22/new-federally-funded-clinics-california-emphasize-abstinence-natural-family-planning/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2019/07/22/new-federally-funded-clinics-california-emphasize-abstinence-natural-family-planning/</a> .....	31
Essential Access Health, California’s Statewide Title X Network Coverage Map 2018 vs. 2020 (Apr. 2020), <a href="https://www.essentialaccess.org/sites/default/files/essential-access-california-title-x-network-comparison-sept-2020.pdf">https://www.essentialaccess.org/sites/default/files/essential-access-california-title-x-network-comparison-sept-2020.pdf</a> .....	31
Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Status of Participation in the Title X Federal Family Planning Program</i> (Dec. 20, 2019), <a href="https://www.kff.org/interactive/the-status-of-participation-in-the-title-x-federal-family-planning-program/">https://www.kff.org/interactive/the-status-of-participation-in-the-title-x-federal-family-planning-program/</a> .....	30-31
Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>Federally Qualified Health Centers: Vital Sources of Care, No Substitute for the Family Planning Safety Net</i> , 20 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 68 (2017), <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/gpr2006717_0.pdf">https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/gpr2006717_0.pdf</a> .....	31
Loretta Gavin, et al., <i>Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs</i> , 63 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report: Recommendations & Reports 14 (Apr. 25, 2014), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf</a> .....	6

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office of Family Planning, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Program Guidelines for Project Grants for Family Planning Services (1981) .....	7
Office of Population Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2019 National Summary</i> (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-fpar-2019-national-summary.pdf">https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-fpar-2019-national-summary.pdf</a> .....	32
Office of Population Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Title X Family Planning Directory (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-December2018.pdf">https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-December2018.pdf</a> .....	31
Office of Population Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Title X Family Planning Directory (Aug. 2020), <a href="https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-family-planning-directory-august2020.pdf">https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-family-planning-directory-august2020.pdf</a> .....	30,31
Ruth Dawson, <i>Trump Administration’s Domestic Gag Rule Has Slashed the Title X Network’s Capacity by Half</i> (Guttmacher Inst. Feb. 26, 2020), <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2020/02/trump-administrations-domestic-gag-rule-has-slashed-title-x-networks-capacity-half">https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2020/02/trump-administrations-domestic-gag-rule-has-slashed-title-x-networks-capacity-half</a> .....	30
